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Development Management Plan
Examination:
Council responses to Inspector’s
Initial questions

June 2018

The Inspector’s initial questions were received on 18 June 2018. The below sets out
the Council’s response to these.

Question 2 - Habitats Regulations
I am aware that further work is being undertaken to address concerns raised
by Natural England to identify a suitable approach to ‘in combination’
assessments of air quality at designated sites in the DMP. Please could you
provide an update on the assessments being undertaken and their
timeframe? Please also advise the progress being made with the Statement
of Common Ground.
Council Response:
2.1

The Mole Gap to Reigate escarpment modelling report and the London
Borough Traffic assessments have been undertaken and are in the process of
being finalised with neither showing any significant adverse impacts. A
Statement of Common Ground with Natural England will be prepared after
this.

Question 3 - Habitats Regulations
Can I also refer you to a recent judgement – Judgment of the Court (Seventh
Chamber) of 12 April 2018 People Over Wind and Peter Sweetman v Coillte
Teoranta[1] which rules that Article 6(3) of the Habitats Directive[2] must be
interpreted as meaning mitigation measures (referred to in the judgment as
meaning mitigation measures which are intended to avoid or reduce effects)
should be assessed within the framework of an appropriate assessment and
that it is not permissible to take account of measures intended to avoid or
reduce harmful effects of the plan or project on a European site at the
screening stage. Can the Council confirm the extent to which they consider
the Habitats Regulation report, following completion of the current amendment
and review, will be legally compliant in light of this judgement?
Council Response:
3.1

[1]

The Habitats Regulation Assessment prepared with the Reg 19 draft of the
DPD and the revised one we will submit shortly will both make clear that
mitigation measures are not being relied upon at the screening stage and the
Council therefore considers the HRA will remain legally compliant in light of
the Sweetman judgement.

ECLI identifier: ECLI EU:C:2018:244
Council Directive 92/43/EEC of 21 May 1992 on the conservation of natural habitats
and of wild fauna and flora.
[2]

Question 4 - Housing
The Housing Trajectory at Annex 7 shows housing land supply at 31 March
2017. It groups together sites by category and it is unclear to me which sites
are included in each one. I am aware that the Council intends to prepare a
revised trajectory following the 2018 Housing Monitor. This updated
information should include a detailed breakdown of how the housing
requirement is to be met, with commitments, planning permissions and
individual sites identified, together with an estimate of each sites capacity and
the anticipated rate of delivery over the plan period. Sub area and borough
wide totals should be provided. Please confirm when this information will be
available.

4.1

Council Response:
An updated housing trajectory is currently being drafted following the recent
publication of the Council’s 2018 Housing Monitor. The points raised in the
Inspector’s question have been noted and will be incorporated. This updated
housing trajectory will be presented by the end of July.

Question 5 – Housing
Secondly, are the masterplans for Land at Hillsbrow, Redhill (Policy ERM1)
and Land west of Copyhold Works (Policy ERM2/3 ) publically available and if
so can copies be provided? What status if any do these documents currently
have?

5.1

Council Response:
Masterplans have been submitted by Gallagher Estates in support of their
Regulation 19 representation on Land west of Copyhold Works and Former
Copyhold works (Policy ERM2/3), and Berkeley Strategic Land Limited in
support of their representation on Land at Hillsbrow (Policy ERM1).

5.2

The representations are available in the spreadsheet of representations made
(available here: http://www.reigatebanstead.gov.uk/downloads/file/4669/duly_made_part_3 ) and include a link
to the additional information submitted with their representation, including the
relevant masterplans. These have also been provided to the Inspector as part
of the suite of original information submitted on the 18 May 2018. These
documents have the status of being part of the Regulation 19 representation
made by the site promoter.

5.3

These are not to be confused with the indicative masterplans that were
provided by the Council for the Sustainable Urban Extensions site allocations
in the Regulation 18 DMP version and which have been occasionally referred

to in Regulation 19 representations. These were indicative masterplans,
drawn for illustrative purposes only to illustrate the key principles for
development and to assist the public in understanding what sort of form
development could take. They were not carried through to Regulation 19
given they were only for illustrative purposes at the earlier stage.
Question 6 - Employment
Policy CS8 Figure 7 of the Core Strategy sets down the quantum of
employment space required for the borough over the plan period, ie. 46,000
square metres. Paragraph 2.2.8 of the DMP refers to the Core Strategy
evidence base which identified the potential for intensification within Principal
Employment Areas. What capacity is identified for each of these Areas?

6.1

Council Response:
Annex 1 of the Employment Area Review (SD20) identifies opportunities for
redevelopment, intensification and / or expansion within each of the Local and
Principal Employment Areas.

6.2

In accordance with the Core Strategy paragraph 5.5.9, DMP Policies EMP1
and EMP2 plan for flexibility of employment growth between the various
employment uses of offices, distribution / warehousing uses and industrial
uses, and other employment-generating uses, within each area. The identified
floorspace is generally therefore not designated to any particular employment
use class.

6.3

The findings of Annex 1 of the Employment Area Review (SD20) are
summarised in the table below:

Employment
Area

Opportunities for Redevelopment

Additional
Identified
Floorspace
Potential

 Opportunities exist to enhance and intensify
employment provision around Holmethorpe Avenue.
 Limited other opportunities – there has been significant
redevelopment/ intensification over the past decade
including two new small estate areas providing 27 new
units (7,500sqm employment space).
 Some potential for additional expansion to the north
onto the open land within identified contraints
 Potential to expand further onto land directly fronting
New Battlebridge Lane (unit of around 1,500sqm)
 2005 planning permission (05/01260/F) renewed in

No identified
floorspace.

Principal Employment Areas
Holmethorpe

Wells Place

Perrywood

1,500sqm+

2,000sqm

Salfords

2010 (10/01873/F) for a new office, warehouse and
industrial facility on the former Matrix site has not been
implemented. This site extends to approximately 0.4ha
and could provide approx. 2,000sqm of additional
employment space.
 Planning permission (07/01810/OUT) to redevelop the
Titan Travel site to provide +8,000sqm office campus
has not been implemented. Redevelopment of this site
would provide an additional 2,500-3,000sqm of office
accommodation.
 Opportunity for future expansion of the area north of
the aggregates facility. The area extends to approx.
1.1ha and based on a scheme similar to the nearby
and recently completed IO centre would provide an
additional 5,500sqm of employment space.
 Opportunity for future expansion of the Former Philips/
Aerotron Site. The area extends to approx. 2.8ha and
could deliver up to 14,000sqm of additional
employment space (potentially higher if office uses
incorporated)

22,00022,500sqm

Local Employment Areas
Pitwood Park

Balcombe
Road

Kingsfield

 Planning permission (14/00709/F) for 7 commercial
units adding 220sqm net employment use has not
been implemented. The unit has since been re-let,
however, opportunity remains for future
redevelopment.
 Opportunity for redevelopment of the Laboratory site
for employment uses – if redeveloped in the same
format as the adjoining Metro Centre, it could provide
an additional 1,750sqm of employment space.
However, planning permission (18/01156/F) has
recently been submitted for residential development.
 2010 planning permission (10/00288/F) to reconfigure
and refurbish units 8-10 Bridge Estate was not
pursued (no net floorspace)
 Long-term potential to expand onto the Gasholder site
(subject to Gasholder requirements). Based on the plot
ratio of the adjoining Metro Centre, this could deliver
up to 5,000sqm of additional employment space. Even
allowing for the retention of the Gasholder, the site
could deliver an additional 2,500sqm of employment
space.
 Area to the front of the site previously occupied by the
NHS could be redeveloped to intensify employment
uses
 Scope for future intensification is limited. Provision of
mezzanine or additional accommodation at upper
floors may be possible for some of the individual units.

220sqm

2,5005,000sqm

No
floorspace
identified.

Question 7 - Employment
In terms of the individual sites allocated for employment uses, please provide
a table to show what contribution they each make to the employment space
requirement for each sub area and for the borough as a whole?
Council Response:
Employment Site

Net Employment Floorspace

Area 1
BAN2: The Horseshoe

Small scale

Area 2a
RTC6: Gloucester
Road Carpark

No net gain
No floorspace specified,
potentially none

Area 2b
REI2: Land adjacent to
Reigate Town Hall
SSW2: Land at
Sandcross Lane
Area 3
HOR9: Horley
Strategic Employment
Site

Small-scale commercial uses

Maximum of approximately
4,000sqm, potentially none

RTC2: 16-46 Cromwell
Road
ERM5: Oakley Farm

Other Information

Maximum of approximately
1,500sqm, potentially none
No floorspace specified

Site is to be allocated for:
 Offices only: 4,000sqm
 Residential only: 60 units
 Residential & offices: 2,500sqm
offices and 30 residential units
Either redeveloped for retail or for
offices
Small-scale business space
(offices and workshops) and/ or
community uses clustered around
the existing farm buildings
Proposed to be allocated for either:
 Offices: 1,500sqm; or
 Residential: 30 units
Small-scale local commercial
facilities, including shops

Up to 200,000sqm of B1
predominantly focused on
B1(a) including floorspace for
new incubator/ start-up units/
SMEs

7.1

In addition, a number of opportunity sites have been identified. These have
not been included as site allocations as their full availability has not been
confirmed.

7.2

Opportunity Sites:

Employment Site
Area 1 – none
Area 2a – none
Area 2b
REI1: Library & Pool House

Net Floorspace

Other Information

1,000sqm

No net floorspace proposed.
0sqm existing employment use.
Retail/ commercial/ leisure/ community

REI3: Albert Road North
Area 3 - none

7,500sqm

Question 8 – Retail
The table at Paragraph 2.3.10 of the DMP sets out updated retail needs
figures which are different to that in Core Strategy Policy CS8. Can you
please clarify the status of these updated figures and confirm the retail
requirements that the DMP seeks to deliver.

8.1

Council Response:
The Core Strategy identified the following retail requirements, subject to
regular monitoring of demand levels:

8.2

Core Strategy Retail Figures:

Area 1: Banstead Village
Area 2a: Redhill
Area 2b: Reigate
Area 3: Horley
Local centres in all areas
Borough

Convenience
1,200sqm
7,020sqm (majority Redhill TC and
limited Reigate TC)
2,340sqm
At least 1,170sqm
11,700sqm

Comparison
At least 1,300sqm
At least 19,350sqm
3,870sqm
At least 1,290sqm
25,800sqm

8.3

To inform the Development Management Plan (DMP), Peter Brett Associates
were appointed to re-assess the retail need and identified the following retail
requirements. These are the retail requirements that the DMP seeks to
deliver.

8.4

Proposed Retail Figures:

Area 1: Banstead Village
Area 2a: Redhill
Area 2b: Reigate
Area 3: Horley
Borough

8.5

Convenience
No significant quantitative need

Comparison
1,100sqm
7,500sqm
2,500sqm
800sqm
11,900sqm

The difference in retail needs between the Core Strategy and the DMP is
because the Core Strategy retail requirements are based on a 2011 Retail
Needs Assessment the (including a 2006 household survey and 2010
expenditure forecasts) which has been superseded by the Peter Brett
Associates’ 2016 Retail Needs Assessment which reflects current market
conditions, in particular the changing role and function of the town centres.

Question 9 - Retail
In addition please provide a summary table to show which sites in each sub
area contribute to the retail needs identified and the level of each individual
contribution. How much retail floor space is assumed to be provided from the
improved performance and minor extension of existing sites and how has this
contribution been accounted for.

9.1

Council Response:
The table overleaf provides a summary of which sites in each sub area
contribute to the retail requirements identified. They are comprised of two
sources:



9.2

Sites proposed to be allocated in the Development Management Plan
(DMP)
Sites identified in the Retail Needs Assessment which are not
proposed to be allocated in the DMP

Sites proposed to be allocated in the DMP:
Proposed Opportunity
Area
Banstead
BAN2: Horseshoe

Redhill
RTC2: 16-46 Cromwell
Road
RED8: Reading Arch
Road/ Brighton Road
North
Reigate
SSW2: Land at
Sandcross Lane

Horley
HOR1: High Street
Carpark, Horley

HOR9: Horley Strategic
Business Park

Proposed Allocation

No floorspace specified.
Small-scale secondary retail to complement the proposed
redevelopment.
For the purpose of the summary table overleaf, it has been
assumed that a retail unit will be 100sqm.
No net gain.
4,000sqm bulky goods.

No floorspace specified.
Small-scale local commercial facilities, including shops, to
complement existing nearby facilities.
For the purpose of the summary table overleaf, it has been
assumed that retail will be 150sqm.
1,000sqm retail/ leisure.
For the purpose of the summary table overleaf, it has been
assumed that 1,000sqm will be delivered as comparison
retail.
No floorspace specified in the policy.
Accompanying text provides an indicative quanta based on
the Chilmark Employment Studies of proposed development

of up to 10,500sqm of community facilities.
For the purpose of the summary table overleaf, it has been
assumed that 1,000sqm of convenience retail will be
provided as this is what is proposed in the Chilmark Studies.

9.3

Other sites identified in the Retail Needs Assessment which are not proposed
to be allocated in the DMP:
The Retail Needs Assessment identifies a number of potential town centre
sites within Redhill and Reigate as having the capacity to accommodate the
retail requirement over the plan period. The majority of these sites have been
allocated for development, however, a number have either achieved planning
permission, are being built-out, have been completed, are no longer being
promoted or have come forward/ been promoted for other uses. A summary is
provided in the table below.

Redhill
Marketfield Way

Warwick
Quadrant North

Liquid & Envy

Redhill Railway
Station Car
Park &
Redstone Hill

At the time of the Retail Needs Assessment, a screening application for
mixed-use development had been submitted. The site was included as a
proposed allocation in the Regulation 18 DMP however taken out of the
Regulation 19 DMP as it achieved planning permission (16/01066/F) for
2,429sqm additional comparison floorspace.
At the time of the Retail Needs Assessment, the site was being
redeveloped to provide a new superstore, hotel and gym. This has been
completed, delivering 1,273sqm of additional convenience and 1,216sqm
of additional comparison floorspace.
At the time of the Retail Needs Assessment, the site was being
redeveloped to provide 355sqm of convenience retail and 76 residential
units. Tesco subsequently pulled out of the site and due to achievability
and viability considerations, a subsequent planning application
(16/02680/F) for 133 residential units has been approved and is currently
being built-out.
At the time of the Retail Needs Assessment, the site had planning
permission (13/00848/F) for mixed-use retail (2,300sqm additional
comparison and 2,489sqm additional convenience), residential and
station improvements. This permission has since expired. The site
promoter has indicated that in their view market conditions mean that this
scale of proposed retail would no longer maximise the benefits of the site
to the regeneration of Redhill town centre and they have indicated that
they would anticipate the site coming forward for largely residential use
with some supporting commercial/ retail uses. In accordance with
proposed policy RET1 (development within identified retail frontages and
local centres), some retail provision would need to be provided in part of
the site identified as secondary retail.
For the purpose of the summary table overleaf, it has been assumed that
500sqm of comparison retail will be delivered.

Reigate
REI2: Town Hall At the time of preparing the Retail Needs Assessment, proposals were
being progressed for a mixed-use scheme comprising a ground floor
convenience store with residential upper floors. Waitrose have since
pulled out of the proposed development and the site has now been
allocated for residential/ offices.

REI1: Library/
Pool House

Morrisons

At the time of preparing the 2016 Retail Needs Assessment, RBBC had
identified the site for retail-led mixed-use development. The part of the
site owned by SCC has since been promoted for development in the
longer-term. The site has been identified as an opportunity site for
1,000sqm of retail/ commercial/ leisure/ community. The existing
floorspace 1,132sqm, of which 44sqm retail.
For the purpose of this study, it has been assumed that a retail unit of
206sqm will be delivered (250sqm subtracting existing retail uses).
Identified that the site could be intensified to provide additional
convenience floorspace if required.
Since the Retail Needs Assessment, planning permission (16/01070/F)
has been granted and built-out for a minor extension to the store.
Other opportunities still exist for the redevelopment of the site which could
potentially include greater comparison floorspace provision.

9.4

In addition, the Retail Needs Assessment recommended that within Redhill,
the retail needs could be met through better asset management of parades
such as Warwick Quadrant. Quadrant has since achieved planning
permission (17/00460/F) for 626sqm additional comparison retail.

9.5

For Reigate, it was considered that whilst the development of town centre
sites should be encouraged, there were limited sites to accommodate new
development and that beyond the sites discussed in the table above that there
was not a requirement to find further large development sites, rather meet
retail requirements through a combination of minor extensions and improved
performance of existing floorspace.

9.6

Opportunity Sites:
In addition, a number of opportunity sites have been identified. These have
not been included as site allocations as their full availability has not been
confirmed.
Proposed Opportunity
Area
Banstead
BAN1: 136-168 High
Street, Banstead
Redhill
Reigate
REI1: Library and Pool
House
Horley
HOR6: 50-66 Victoria
Road North

Proposed Allocation

1,200sqm retail/ community/ leisure.
Existing 1,209 sqm of which 0sqm retail.

1,000sqm retail/ commercial/ leisure/ community.
Existing floorspace 1,132sqm of which 44sqm retail.
750sqm comparison retail/ leisure.
Existing 750sqm of which 611sqm retail.

Identified Retail Requirement

Convenience
Banstead

0sqm

Comparison

1,100sqm

Proposed Retail
Proposed Retail Allocations
(Net Additional Retail Floorspace)

Sites

BAN2: The
Horseshoe
Total
Proposed

Convenience

Comparison

Other identified
Sites in the
Retail Needs
Assessment
(Net Additional
Retail
Floorspace)
Site

Small-scale retail/ commercial/
leisure.
No specified floorspace
(Assumed 100sqm
convenience)
100sqm

0sqm

Proportion to be Delivered via
Improved Performance and
Minor Extension

Total Proposed

Convenience

Comparison

0sqm

0sqm

Total Proposed

0sqm

0sqm

Marketfield Way
Warwick
Quadrant North
Liquid & Envy
Redhill Station
Carpark &
Redstone Hill
Warwick
Quadrant
Extension
Total Proposed

0sqm

2,429sqm

1,273sqm

1,216sqm

Convenience

Comparison

Convenience

Comparison

100sqm

0sqm

0sqm

1,100sqm

1,273sqm

8,771sqm

0sqm

0sqm

236sqm

206sqm

0sqm

2,294sqm

Redhill
RTC2:
Cromwell
Road

0sqm

7,500sqm

RED8:
Reading Arch
Road/ Brighton
Road North
Total
Proposed

0sqm

0sqm

0sqm

0sqm

4,000sqm
(Bulky
comparison
goods)
4,000sqm

0sqm

0sqm

0sqm
(Assumed)

500sqm
(Assumed)

0sqm

626sqm

1,273sqm

4,771sqm

Reigate
SSW2: Land
at Sandcross
Lane
0sqm

2,500sqm
REI2: Town
Hall
Total
Proposed

Horley

Small-scale commercial
facilities, including shops, to
complement nearby facilities
(Assumed 150sqm
convenience)
0sqm

0sqm

150sqm

0sqm

REI1: Library/
Pool House

Morrisons
Total Proposed

1,000sqm retail/ commercial/
leisure/ community
(need to check net
Assumed 206sqm comparison:
250sqm – existing retail uses )
86sqm

0sqm

86sqm

206sqm

HOR1: High
Street Car
Park Horley
0sqm

No
significant
quantitative
need

800sqm

11,900sqm

0sqm

1,000sqm
(Assumed
1,000sqm
comparison)
0sqm

HOR9: Horley
Strategic
Business Park

1,000sqm
(Assumed)

Total
Proposed

1,000sqm

1,000sqm

1,250sqm

5,000sqm

0sqm

Total Proposed

0sqm

0sqm

0sqm

1,359sqm

4,497sqm

1,000sqm

1,000sqm

2,609sqm

10,477sqm

0sqm

0sqm

0sqm

3,394sqm

Question 10 - Pollution
Policy DES9 applies to Air Quality Management Areas in the borough. How
many are there? Please provide a map showing their boundaries.

10.1

10.2

Council Response:
There are currently nine Air Quality Management Areas in the borough. The
individual maps of these nine Air Quality Management Areas are available on
the Council’s website here: http://www.reigatebanstead.gov.uk/info/20333/air_quality/542/air_quality_reviews .
In addition, a whole borough map of all the Air Quality Management Areas
has been provided alongside this response.

Question 11 - Highway issues
Please provide an update on progress with the Statement of Common Ground
(SoCG) with the Highways Agency. Have further meetings taken place and
what has been the outcome.

11.1

Council Response:
The Council, with its Transport Consultant, met with Highways England and
Department for Transport on 26 February 2018 to discuss impact as identified
by the County Council’s Strategic Highways Assessment of the Development
Management Plan and the Site Promoters’ transport modelling, and a new
spur off the M23 J9a, in relation to the proposed Horley Business Park site
allocation.

11.2

The Council followed up (14/03/18) with an email to Highways England
regarding the Economic Case for a new access to the strategic road network.

11.3

The Council is currently drafting a Statement of Common Ground to send to
Highways England for its input. It is intended to meet to discuss the draft in
early July 2018. The Council intends to have the Statement of Common
Ground completed and submitted prior to the commencement of the hearings.

Question 12 - Strategic Matters
I note the intention for SoCG to be prepared with regard to outstanding
strategic matters with Crawley Borough Council and Mid Sussex District
Council. Again what is the progress with their preparation?

12.1

Council Response:
The Council is currently drafting the Statement of Common Ground for
agreement with Crawley Borough Council, and intends to have this completed
and submitted prior to the commencement of the hearings.
13

12.2

The Council is drafting the Statement of Common Ground for agreement with
Mid Sussex District Council (and West Sussex County Council) with particular
regard to highways impacts. This will be submitted prior to the
commencement of the hearings.

Question 13 - Strategic Employment Site- Policy HOR9
Have Thames Water provided further comments with regard to the adequacy
of the sewerage network and treatment infrastructure. If so can this be
provided?

13.1

Council Response:
Thames Water Ltd responded (representation number 0109.3) to the
publication of the DMP (Regulation 19) with the following response:
“Horley Strategic Business Park (Site Reference 57108) has been provided, it
has not provided the detail required to fully assess the impact.
The works at Lee Street is Thames Water’s Horley STW. Without knowing the
load/ flows anticipated from the commercial development it is difficult to fully
assess and understand whether the STW or local network will need any
upgrades.
Early engagement between the developers and Thames Water would be
beneficial to understand:
• What drainage requirements are required on and off site for this strategic
employment area
• Clarity on what loading/flow from the development is anticipated.
• Trade effluent consent may also be required depending on the type of
industry being proposed.”

13.2

Thames Water’s full Regulation 19 response has been provided in the original
email format provided as part of the suite of documents submitted on the 18
May 2018, and in the Excel spreadsheet of full representations.

Question 14 - Natural and Historic Environment
Policy NHE1- I note the reference to an AONB Boundary Review. What is the
timeframe for this and what progress has been made.
Council Response:
14.1 The Council invites the inspector to make a decision on the allocations plan
on the basis of what is before her. Should the boundaries changes in time to
come it will become clear where the policy applies and where it will no longer
be applicable. The exert area is where it will be applicable if it is to increase in
some areas.
14

Question 15 - Implementation and monitoring
Whilst acknowledging Core Strategy Policy CP16, are there any additional
mechanisms or a framework that the Council intends to use to monitor the
delivery of the DMP against its stated objectives.

15.1

Council Response:
It is assumed that reference to Policy CP16 with regards to implementation
and monitoring is referring to Core Strategy Policy CS18 which sets out the
approach to implementation and monitoring.

15.2

The Core Strategy Policy CS18 sets out the overarching approach to
implementation and monitoring. The Council maintain regular monitors in line
with the Core Strategy, these are available here: http://www.reigatebanstead.gov.uk/info/20280/plan_monitoring .

15.3

With regard to the Development Management Plan site allocations, the
Infrastructure Delivery Plan and Schedule is up to date and includes the
infrastructure to support the Development Management Plan site allocations.
Once the Development Management Plan is adopted the Infrastructure
Delivery Plan schedule will be regularly monitored and updated.

15.4

The Council welcomes suggestions from the Inspector of other areas where
additional monitoring indicators could improve the monitoring of the
development plan as a whole.

15
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